VERB-INTENSIFIER COLLOCATIONS IN ENGLISH:
AN EXPERIMENTAL APPROACH



JANUA LINGUARUM

STUDIA MEMORIAE
NICOLAI VAN WIJK DEDICATA

edenda curat

C.H. VAN SCHOONEVELD

INDIANA UNIVERSITY

SERIES MINOR
NR. 86

1970
MOUTON

THE HAGUE ° PARIS



VERB-INTENSIFIER
COLLOCATIONS
IN ENGLISH

AN EXPERIMENTAL APPROACH

by

SIDNEY GREENBAUM
TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT CONSIN

0]

1970
MOUTON

THE HAGUE * PARIS



© Copyright 1970 in The Netherlands.
Mouton & Co. N.V., Publishers, The Hague.

No part of this book may be translated or reproduced in any form,
by print, photoprint, microfilm, or any other means, without written
permission from the publishers.

Printed in The Netherlands by Mouton & Co., Printers, The Hague.



To Masha and Avraham






PREFACE

This study is based on research conducted at the Survey of Eng-
lish Usage, University College London. The work was supported
in part by a grant to the Survey by H.M. Department of Education
and Science. I am grateful to Professor Randolph Quirk as Direc-
tor of the Survey for providing the facilities for the experiments
described in the following pages, and am also deeply indebted to
him in a personal capacity for stimulus, advice, and practical
assistance. To those who were my colleagues at the Survey thanks
are due for acting as native informants or for giving practical
assistance in connection with the experiments: Valerie Adams,
Caroline Bott, Judith Carvell, Henry Carvell, Derek Davy, Norman
Fairclough, Joan Huddleston, and Ruth Kempson. Caroline Bott
also provided help on the statistical side. It gives me pleasure to
acknowledge valuable comments on an earlier version of this study
from Professor Barbara M. H. Strang, Sven Jacobson, Eddie
Levenston, Jan Svartvik, and Eugene Winter. Particular thanks
are due to Dick Hudson for his detailed criticism. Finally, I am
conscious of the debt I owe to Geoffrey Leech, who gave a de-
tailed reading to the first version of this work and offered many
suggestions on both content and presentation.

University of Oregon, SIDNEY GREENBAUM
Eugene, Oregon, U.S.A.
October 1968






CONTENTS

Preface .

1.

3.

The Study of Collocations .

1.1 Corpus Study
1.1.1 An Item-orientated Approach
1.1.2 An Integrated Approach
1.2 Informant Experiments
1.2.1 Recall of Usage Test
1.2.2 Preference Test
1.2.3 Evaluation Test
1.2.4 Compliance Test
1.2.5 Completion Test

Intensifiers

2.1 Intensifiers and Degree Intensifiers .
2.2 Intensifiers and Manner Adjuncts .
2.3 Degree Intensifiers

Completion Tests: Technical Aspects

3.1 Procedure

3.2 Informants .

3.3 General Results . .

3.4 Influence of the Subject and Premodlfler of
Intensifier .

3.5 Effect of Order of Presentatlon of Tests

3.6 Group Variation .

10
10
13
14
15
16
18
20
22

23

23
25
26

33

33
34
35

36
39
42



8 CONTENTS
4. Evaluation and Completion Tests: Linguistic Discussion

5. Completion Tests: Linguistic Discussion .

5.1 H1 the /man certainly; H2 the /child réally

5.2 H3 I /badly

5.3 H4 your /friend very much Ta3 we /all much
Tb3 /some people miich .

5.4 HS they /all greatly . . .

5.5 Tal I en /tirely; Tbl my /friend entzrely .

5.6 Ta2 they /all uitterly;, Tb2 his /father iitterly

5.7 Tad my /friend completely; Tb4 I com/pletely

6. Conclusions . .
6.1 Test Technique .
6.1.1. Other Forms of the Completlon Test
6.2 Verb-Intensifier Collocations .

Appendix: Semantic Grouping of Collocates

Bibliography

50

56

57
62

67
71
72
73
76

79
79
81
83
88

95



