VERB-INTENSIFIER COLLOCATIONS IN ENGLISH: AN EXPERIMENTAL APPROACH

JANUA LINGUARUM

STUDIA MEMORIAE NICOLAI VAN WIJK DEDICATA

edenda curat

C.H. VAN SCHOONEVELD INDIANA UNIVERSITY

SERIES MINOR NR. 86



1970 MOUTON THE HAGUE · PARIS

VERB-INTENSIFIER COLLOCATIONS IN ENGLISH

AN EXPERIMENTAL APPROACH

by

SIDNEY GREENBAUM THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN



1970 MOUTON THE HAGUE · PARIS

© Copyright 1970 in The Netherlands. Mouton & Co. N.V., Publishers, The Hague.

No part of this book may be translated or reproduced in any form, by print, photoprint, microfilm, or any other means, without written permission from the publishers.

Printed in The Netherlands by Mouton & Co., Printers, The Hague.

To Masha and Avraham

PREFACE

This study is based on research conducted at the Survey of English Usage, University College London. The work was supported in part by a grant to the Survey by H.M. Department of Education and Science. I am grateful to Professor Randolph Quirk as Director of the Survey for providing the facilities for the experiments described in the following pages, and am also deeply indebted to him in a personal capacity for stimulus, advice, and practical assistance. To those who were my colleagues at the Survey thanks are due for acting as native informants or for giving practical assistance in connection with the experiments: Valerie Adams, Caroline Bott, Judith Carvell, Henry Carvell, Derek Davy, Norman Fairclough, Joan Huddleston, and Ruth Kempson. Caroline Bott also provided help on the statistical side. It gives me pleasure to acknowledge valuable comments on an earlier version of this study from Professor Barbara M. H. Strang, Sven Jacobson, Eddie Levenston, Jan Svartvik, and Eugene Winter. Particular thanks are due to Dick Hudson for his detailed criticism. Finally, I am conscious of the debt I owe to Geoffrey Leech, who gave a detailed reading to the first version of this work and offered many suggestions on both content and presentation.

SIDNEY GREENBAUM

University of Oregon, Eugene, Oregon, U.S.A. October 1968

CONTENTS

Pre	face	• •	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	5
1.	The	Study o	of Col	locat	ions	5.	•	•	•	•	•	•	9
	1.1	Corpu	s Stud	y			•		•			•	10
		1.1.1	An I	tem-o	oriei	ntate	d A	ppro	ach		•	•	10
		1.1.2	An I	ntegr	atec	l Ap	proa	ch	•		•		13
	1.2	Inform	nant E	xper	ime	nts	•		•		•	•	14
		1.2.1	Reca	ll of	Usa	ge T	`est				•		15
		1.2.2	Prefe	renc	e Te	est	•	•		•	•	•	16
		1.2.3	Evalu	latio	n Te	est	•		•		•	•	18
		1.2.4	Com	plian	ce]	[est				•	•		20
		1.2.5	Com	pletic	on T	Test	•	•	•	•	•	•	22
2.	Inter	nsifiers			•		•	•	•	•		•	23
	2.1	Intensi	ifiers a	and I	Deg	ree I	nten	sifier	s.				23
	2.2	Intensi			-								25
	2.3	Degree					-			•	•	•	26
3.	Com	Completion Tests: Technical Aspects											33
	3.1	Proced	lure										33
	3.2	Inform	ants	•	•								34
	3.3	Genera	al Res	ults			•					•	35
	3.4	Influence of the Subject and Premodifier											
		Intensi		•		-							36
	3.5	Effect of Order of Presentation of Tests											39
	3.6	Group	Varia	ation		•	•	•	•		•	•	42

CONTENTS

4.	Eva	luation and Completion Tests: Linguistic Discussion	50								
5.	Completion Tests: Linguistic Discussion										
	5.1	H1 the /man certainly; H2 the /child really .	57								
	5.2	H3 I /bādly									
	5.3	3 H4 your /friend very mūch; Ta3 we /all mūch;									
		Tb3 /some people mūch	67								
	5.4	H5 they /all greatly	71								
	5.5	Tal I en /tīrely; Tb1 my /friend entīrely	72								
	5.6	Ta2 they /all ūtterly; Tb2 his /father ūtterly .	73								
	5.7	Ta4 my /friend complētely; Tb4 I com/plētely	76								
6.	Conclusions										
	6.1	Test Technique	79								
		6.1.1. Other Forms of the Completion Test	81								
	6.2	Verb-Intensifier Collocations	83								
Aŗ	pend	ix: Semantic Grouping of Collocates	88								
Bil	oliogi	aphy	95								

8